# 320 00 6887

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/07/2006

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gary E Choate	04/07/2006

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Reliance Industries LLC	
Street Address:	4894 Van Gordon Street	
Internal Address:	STE 311	
City:	Wheatridge	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80033	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6887022
Patent Number:	6832417
Patent Number:	6779630
Patent Number:	6718601
Patent Number:	6688062
Patent Number:	6588076
Patent Number:	6551041
Patent Number:	6581725

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (303)689-9627

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-779-9551
Email: pizarro@4dv.net

PATENT REEL: 017448 FRAME: 0820

500093188

Correspondent Name: Ramon L. Pizarro

Address Line 1: 3515 South Tamarac Drive

Address Line 2: STE 200

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80237

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: RELIANCE MEDSAFE

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ramon L. Pizarro

**Total Attachments: 16** 

source=Reliance Choate Assignment 1#page1.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 1#page2.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 2#page1.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 2#page2.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 4#page1.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 4#page2.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 5#page1.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 5#page2.tif

source=Reliance Choate Assignment 5#page1.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 5#page2.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 6#page1.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 6#page2.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 7#page1.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 7#page2.tif

source=Reliance Choate Assignment 8#page1.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 8#page2.tif source=Reliance Choate Assignment 3#page1.tif

source=Reliance Choate Assignment 3#page2.tif

WHEREAS, Gary E. Choate, as sole owner all right, title, and interest in certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an United States Letters Patent No. 6,832,417, titled <u>SAFETY SNAP HOOK</u>, issued on December 21, 2004, from application serial number 09/264791, filed October 4, 2002, and whereas I represent that I have authority to convey all right, title, and interest in said patent, improvements and application.

AND WHEREAS Reliance Industries, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company having a business address of 4894 Van Gordon Street, Suite 311, Wheatridge, Colorado 80033, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives of assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent, improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and hereby do assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign counties; and hereby authorize and request the United

Assignment Page 1 of 2

States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this agreement;

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations—in—part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements in all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this  $7^{\text{th}}$  day of April, 2006.

Gary E Choate

4894 Var Gordon Street, Suite 311

Wheatridge, CO 80033

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF Denver

SS.

On April 7, 2006, before me, a Notary Public for the aforesaid State and County, personally appeared Gary E. Choate, known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public:

My Commission Expires: 3/27/07

LISA K. BURNS Notary Public State of Colorado

Av Commission Evoltes 3/27/2007

WHEREAS, Gary E. Choate, as sole owner all right, title, and interest in certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an United States Letters Patent No. 6,588,076, titled <u>CARABINER</u> <u>WITH LOCKING GATE</u>, issued on July 8, 2003, from application serial number 09/119376, filed April 8, 2002, and whereas I represent that I have authority to convey all right, title, and interest in said patent, improvements and application.

AND WHEREAS Reliance Industries, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company having a business address of 4894 Van Gordon Street, Suite 311, Wheatridge, Colorado 80033, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives of assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent, improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and hereby do assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign counties; and hereby authorize and request the United

Assignment Page 1 of 2

States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this agreement;

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements in all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 7th day of

E / Choate

4894 Van Gordon Street, Suite 311

Wheatridge, CO 80033

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF Denver

SS.

On April 7, 2006, before me, a Notary Public for the aforesaid State and County, personally appeared Gary E. Choate, known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public: King K, Byen

My Commission Expires: 3/27/07

LISA K. BURNS Notary Public State of Colorado My Commission Sypires 3/27/2001

WHEREAS, Gary E. Choate, as sole owner all right, title, and interest in certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an United States Letters Patent No. 6,718,601, titled <u>TIE BACK SNAP</u>, issued on April 13, 2004, from application serial number 09/227217, filed August 22, 2002, and whereas I represent that I have authority to convey all right, title, and interest in said patent, improvements and application.

AND WHEREAS Reliance Industries, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company having a business address of 4894 Van Gordon Street, Suite 311, Wheatridge, Colorado 80033, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives of assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent, improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and hereby do assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign counties; and hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials

Assignment Page 1 of 2

of foreign countries whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this agreement;

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements in all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 7th day of April, 2006.

4894 Var Gordon Street, Suite 311

Wheatridge, CO 80033

STATE OF COLORADO

SS.

COUNTY OF Denver

On April 7, 2006, before me, a Notary Public for the aforesaid State and County, personally appeared Gary E. Choate, known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he

executed the same.

Notary Public: King K. Buew

My Commission Expires: 3/27/07

LISAK, BURNS **Notary Public** State of Colorado

My Commission Expires 3/27/2007

WHEREAS, Gary E. Choate, as sole owner all right, title, and interest in certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an United States Letters Patent No. 6,887,022, titled QUICK CONNECT/DISCONNECT FALL ARREST ANCHORAGE, issued on May 3, 2005, from application serial number 09/837967, filed April 18, 2001, and whereas I represent that I have authority to convey all right, title, and interest in said patent, improvements and application.

AND WHEREAS Reliance Industries, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company having a business address of 4894 Van Gordon Street, Suite 311, Wheatridge, Colorado 80033, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives of assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent, improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and hereby do assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in

Assignment Page 1 of 2

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations—in—part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements in all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this  $7^{\text{th}}$  day of April, 2006.

Cary E/ Choate

4894 Van Gordon Street, Suite 311

Wheatridge, CO 80033

STATE OF COLORADO

SS.

COUNTY OF Denver

On April 7, 2006, before me, a Notary Public for the aforesaid State and County, personally appeared Gary E. Choate, known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public:

# Kin K. Bureng

My Commission Expires: 3/27/07

LISA K. BURNS Notary Public State of Colorado

My Commission Expires 3/27/2007

Assignment Page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, Gary E. Choate, as sole owner all right, title, and interest in certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an United States Letters Patent No. 6,779,630, titled <u>REBAR</u>

STANCHION HORIZONTAL LIFELINE FALL ARREST SYSTEM, issued on August 24, 2004, from application serial number 09/974205, filed October 9, 2001, and whereas I represent that I have authority to convey all right, title, and interest in said patent, improvements and application.

AND WHEREAS Reliance Industries, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company having a business address of 4894 Van Gordon Street, Suite 311, Wheatridge, Colorado 80033, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives of assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent, improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and hereby do assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in

Assignment Page 1 of 2

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements in all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 7th day of April, 2006.

Ga**Y**y/Ħ. Choate 4894 an Gordon Street, Suite 311

Wheatridge, CO 80033

STATE OF COLORADO

SS.

COUNTY OF Denver

On April 7, 2006, before me, a Notary Public for the aforesaid State and County, personally appeared Gary E. Choate, known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public: Light, Bully

LISA K. BURNS Notary Public State of Colorada

My Commission Expires: 3/27/07

My Commission Profess 3/27/2007

WHEREAS, Gary E. Choate, as sole owner all right, title, and interest in certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an United States Letters Patent No. 6,551,041, titled QUICK CONNECT/DISCONNECT FALL ARREST ANCHORAGE WITH PERMANENT CONNECTORS, issued on April 22, 2003, from application serial number 09/954578, filed September 12, 2001, and whereas I represent that I have authority to convey all right, title, and interest in said patent, improvements and application.

AND WHEREAS Reliance Industries, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company having a business address of 4894 Van Gordon Street, Suite 311, Wheatridge, Colorado 80033, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives of assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent, improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and hereby do assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in

Assignment Page 1 of 2

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements in all foreign

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 7th day of April, 2006.

Choate

4894 Un Gordon Street, Suite 311

Wheatridge, CO 80033

STATE OF COLORADO

SS.

COUNTY OF Denver

On April 7, 2006, before me, a Notary Public for the aforesaid State and County, personally appeared Gary E. Choate, known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public: Link. Buews

My Commission Expires: 3/27/07

LISA K. BURNS **Notary Public** State of Colorado

My Commission Explies 3/27/200

WHEREAS, Gary E. Choate, as sole owner all right, title, and interest in certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an United States Letters Patent No. 6,581,725, titled METHOD TO REDUCE HORIZONTAL LIFELINE TENSION AND EXTENSION DURING FALL ARREST, issued on July 8, 2003, from application serial number 09/944279, filed August 30, 2001, and whereas I represent that I have authority to convey all right, title, and interest in said patent, improvements and application.

AND WHEREAS Reliance Industries, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company having a business address of 4894 Van Gordon Street, Suite 311, Wheatridge, Colorado 80033, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives of assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent, improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and hereby do assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in

Assignment Page 1 of 2

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements in all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 7th day of April, 2006.

Gary A. Choate 4894 Van Gordon Street, Suite 311

Wheatridge, CO 80033

STATE OF COLORADO

SS.

COUNTY OF Denver

On April 7, 2006, before me, a Notary Public for the aforesaid State and County, personally appeared Gary E. Choate, known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public: Line K. Burns

My Commission Expires: 32707

LISA K. BURNS Notary Public State of Colorado

My Commission Expires 3/27/2007

WHEREAS, Gary E. Choate, as sole owner all right, title, and interest in certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an United States Letters Patent No. 6,688,062, titled <u>REBAR LOOP HORIZONTAL LIFELINE FALL ARREST SYSTEM</u>, issued on February 10, 2004, from application serial number 09/974567, filed October 9, 2001, and whereas I represent that I have authority to convey all right, title, and interest in said patent, improvements and application.

AND WHEREAS Reliance Industries, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company having a business address of 4894 Van Gordon Street, Suite 311, Wheatridge, Colorado 80033, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives of assigns thereof, called "Assignee") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent, improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and hereby do assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in

Assignment Page 1 of 2

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said improvements in all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 7th day of April, 2006.

Choate

4894 Jan Gordon Street, Suite 311

Wheatridge, CO 80033

STATE OF COLORADO

SS.

COUNTY OF Denver

On April 7, 2006, before me, a Notary Public for the aforesaid State and County, personally appeared Gary E. Choate, known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name

is subscribed to the above assignment, and acknowledged that he

executed the same.

Notary Public: King K. BURN

Notary Public State of Colorado

LISA K. BURNS

My Commission Expires 3/27/2007

My Commission Expires: 3/27/07

Assignment Page 2 of 2

**PATENT** REEL: 017448 FRAME: 0837

RECORDED: 04/11/2006